JLAF771 SINGLE • JLAF772 DUAL
JLAF774 QUAD BIFET
OPERATIONAL AMPLIFIER FAMILY
FAIRCHILD LINEAR INTEGRATED CIRCUITS
GENERAL DESCRIPTION - These monolithic JFET input operational amplifiers incorporate well matched ion
implanted JFETS on the same chip with standard bipolar transistors. The key features of these op amps are low
input bias currents in the sub nanoamp range plus high slew rate (13 V//LS typically) and wide bandwidth (3.0
MHz typically).

10kO
Fig. 2. Galn·of·10 Inverting Amplifier.
CONNECTION DIAGRAMS AND ORDERING INFORMATION
a·PIN METAL CAN
(TOP VIEW)
PACKAGE OUTLINE 5B 5S
PACKAGE CODE H H
NC
v-
Note: Pin 4 connected to case.
ORDER INFORMATION
TYPE
I£AF771AM
1LAF771BM
I£AF771 A
I£AF771B
I£AF771
I£AF771L
PART NO.
I£AF771AHM
I£AF771BHM
I£AF771AHC
I£AF771BHC
I£AF771HC
I£AF771LHC
I£AF771
5-14
a·PIN MINI DIP
(TOP VIEW)
PACKAGE OUTLINES 6T 9T
PACKAGE CODES R T
OFFSET
NC NULL
-IN v+
+IN OUT
v- OFFSET
NULL
ORDER INFORMATION
TYPE
I'AF771AM
I'AF771BM
I'AF771A
I'AF771B
I'AF771
I'AF771L
I'AF771A
I'AF771B
I'AF771
I'AF771L
PART NO.
I'AF771ARM
I'AF771BRM
I'AF771ARC
I'AF771BRC
I'AF771RC
I'AF771LRC
I'AF771ATC
I'AF771BTC
I'AF771TC
I'AF771 LTC
FAIRCHILD • p,AF771 SINGLE • p,AF772 DUAL • p,AF774 QUAD BIFET
CONNECTION DIAGRAMS AND ORDERING INFORMATION (Cont.)
8·PIN METAL CAN
(TOP VIEW)
PACKAGE OUTLINE 5S 58
PACKAGE CODE H H
V+
V-
ORDER INFORMATION
TYPE PART NO.
p,AF772AM p,AF772AHM
p,AF772BM p,AF772BHM
p,AF772A p,AF772AHC
p,AF772B p,AF772BHC
",AF772 p,AF772HC
p,AF772L p,AF772LHC
OUTA
-INA
+IN A
V+
+IN B
-IN B
OUT B
p,AF772
8·PIN MINI DIP
(TOP VIEW)
PACKAGE OUTLINES 6T 9T
PACKAGE CODES R T
OUT A v+
-INA OUTB
+IN A -IN B
V- +IN B
ORDER INFORMATION
TYPE PART NO.
p,AF772AM p,AF772ARM
p,AF772BM p,AF772BRM
p,AF772A p,AF772ARC
p,AF772B p,AF772BRC
p,AF772 p,AF772RC
p,AF772L p,AF772LRC
p,AF772A p,AF772ATC
p,AF772B p,AF772BTC
p,AF772 p,AF772TC
p,AF772L p,AF772L TC
14·PIN DIP
(TOP VIEW)
PACKAGE OUTLINE 6A 9A
PACKAGE CODE D P
14·PIN DIP
(TOP VIEW)
PACKAGE OUTLINE 6A 9A
PACKAGE CODE D P
-INA OFFSET
NULLA
+IN A V+A
OFFSET
OUTA NULL A
V- NC
OFFSET
OUTB NULL B
+IN B V+ B
-INB OFFSET
NULL B
ORDER INFORMATION
TYPE
I'AF772AM
I'AF772BM
I'AF772A
I'AF772B
I'AF772
I'AF772L
I'AF772A
I'AF772B
I'AF772
I'AF772L
PART NO.
I'AF772ADM
I'AF772BDM
I'AF772ADC
I'AF772BDC
I'AF772DC
I'AF772LDC
I'AF772APC
I'AF772BPC
I'AF772PC
I'AF772LPC
ORDER INFORMATION
OUTO
-IN 0 TYPE PART NO.
+IN D
I'AF774AM I'AF774ADM
I'AF774BM I'AF774BDM
I'AF774A I'AF774ADC
I'AF774B I'AF774BDC
+IN C I'AF774 I'AF774DC
I'AF774L I'AF774LDC
-IN C I'AF774A I'AF774APC
I'AF774B I'AF774BPC
OUT C ",AF774 I'AF774PC
I'AF774L I'AF774LPC
5·15
•